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SEPTEMBER FOR1CAST OF PRODUCTION OF PRINCIPAL FIID CROPS, CANADA, 1957 

On the basis of yields indicated at September 15, production of most 
of Canada's principal field crops in 1957  will be below last year's levels. For the 
five major grains, prospects are for a 369.7 million iishe1 wheat crop, a 388.3 
million bushel oat crop, a 223.4 million bushel barley crop, a flaxseed crop of 23.1 
million bushels and a rye outturn of 8.6 million bu. Although damp weather 
during harvest in the Prairie Provinces undoubtedly lowered the quality of the crop 
the yield outlook up to mid-Septmber for oats, barley and rye remained virtually 
unchanged compared with a month earlier. With threshing well under way, wheat was 
turning out better than anticipated while flaxseed prospects had declined. 

In addition to those crops for which second estimates are now 
available, first forecasts of production for certain special crops and for fodder 
corn, field roots and sugar beets are now available. Realization of the 1957 yield 
forecasts included in this report is dependent on the existence of favourable weather 
conditions throughout the remainder of the harvesting season. It is emphasized that 
all yields are reported on a field-run hl3is, no allowance being made for dockage 
hich varies from year to year and for different crops. 

Although crops in the Prairie Provinces were ready for harvest ahead 
of a year earlier, damp weather during much of September retarded threshing operations. 
Reasonable progress was macio in most sci.ithern and central districts and with 
distinctly better harvesting conditions this past week threshing is in full swing across 
most of the Prairies. If favourable weather prevails through the first week to ten 
days in October the Dominion I3ureau of Statistics will not conduct a survey on 'Progress 
of Harvesting in the Prairie Provinces' this year. In its place, information on 
harvesting progress will be included in the Bureau' s November estimate of production. 
Across the rest of Canada harvest weather was generally good. 

Forecasts of average yields in this report are based on returns from 
crop correspondents reporting on conditions on or about September 15, and on information 
supplied by processing canpanies and by officials responsible for agricultural 
statistics in each of the provinces. Estimates of acreages seeded to the various crops, 
with certain exceptions, are those obtained from the Agriculture Division's annual June 
Survey and published in the August 9 crop report, and include all revisions to date. 
The latest estimates of acreage, yield and production for 1956  are included in the 
tables for comparison. 

Note: Excluding Newfoundland for which data are not available. 

Prepared in the Crops Section, Agriculture Division 

5502-508.21 
EDMONt CLouxs, C.M.G., O.A., D.S.P., Queens Printer and Controller of Stationery, Ottawa, 1957. 
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All Wneat 	Canada's 1957 wheat crop now forecast at '369.7 million bushels is some 
35 per cent belowlast year's estimate of 573.1  million and 24 per cent 

below the ten-year average of 436.6 million, and is the smallest since the rust year of 
1954. The decrease in production compared with last year is due to a 30 per cent decrease 
in yield and an 08  per cent decrease in acreage. The average yield at 17.6 bushels per 
acre is 9 per cent below the ten-year (1947-56) average of 19.4  bushels per acre. This 
year's all-Canada crop of 	wheat, including durum is forecast at 350.0 million 
bushels compared witli the 1956 crop of 553.1 million and the ten-year average of 465.3 
million. Ontario's winter wheat crop is estimated at 19.6 million bushels, a decrease of 
0.4 million from last years  crop. 

In the Prairie Provinces the 1957  wheat crop is now placed at 34 
million bushels, an increase of 10.0 million bushels from the August forecast but 
million bushels 5mafler than that produced in 1956. The current crop is well below that 
of 1956 in Manitoba where production is forecast at 44.0 million bushels compared with 
56.0 million last year. Production in Saskatchewan, which accounts for about 57 per cent 
of this year's all-Canada indicated wheat crop, is e:timated at 211.0 million bushels, 
41 per cent below last year's 355.0 million. The Alberta crop, forecast at 93.0  million 
bushels, is down 34  per cent from last year's 140.0 million. The indicated average yield 
per seeded acre in the Prairie Provinces, on the basis of conditions at mid-September, is 
17.1 bushels, with Manitoba averaging 20.8, Saskatchean 15.8, and Alberta 19.1 bushels 
per acre. Current estimates of production in the Prairies include relatively small 
quantities of winter wheat, principally in Alberta, and an estimated 43.7 million bushels 
of duruni wheat. 

Durum Wheat 	For the second consecutive year durum wheat acreage increased sharply in 
the Prairie Provinces. However, average yields this year, estimated at 

18.4 bushels are down from last years  26.0 bushels per acre. Mid-September indications 
are for a crop of 43.7 million bushels compared with the 1956 crop of 39.6 million. 
stimated production by provinces, in millions of bushels, is as follows: Manitoba, 1.7; 

Saskatchewan, 32.0; and Alberta, 10.0. 

Oats for Grain Production of oats for gain in 1957  is forecast at 388.3 million bushels, 
26 per cent below last year's 524.4 million and 1 per cent below the 

1947-56 average. Production in the Prairie Provinces is forecast at 240.0 million bushels, 
compared with 400.0 million in 1956 and the ten-year average of 270.8 million bushels. 
This year's production in Manitoba, Saskatchewan and Alberta is estimated at 5.0 million, 
82.0 million and 100.0 million bushels, respectively. Estimated average yields, 
reflecting the severe summer drought, are sharply lower compared with a year earlier in 
the Prairie Provinces. On the other hand, record yields were obtained in Ontario and 
'uebec. The indicated average yield for Canada as a whole is 35.2 bushels per acre 
compared with 44.8  in 1956 and the ten-year average of 35.7 bushels. 

Barley 	The 1957  barley crop is forecast at 223.4 million bushels, l (  per cent 
below last year's outturn of 269.1 million but 8 per cent above the ten_rar 

average of 207.3 million bushels. Production in the Prairie Provinces is now placed at 
216.0 million bushels, unchanged from the August forecast. This compares with last year's 
crop of 262,0 million and the ten-year average of 197.8 million bushels. In Manitoba the 
crop is forecast at 34,0 million, some 19 per cent below last year's 42.0 million bushels. 
Saskatchewan's crop is estimated at 82.0 million bushels, 17 per cent lower than in 1956, 
while in Alberta the barley crop is placed at 100.0 million, 17 per cent below last year's 
record crop of 121.0 million bushels. Indicated average yields are below those of a year 
earlier in each of the Prairie Provinces. 
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Rye 	The combined production of fall and spring rye s no estii:atcc at 
8,596,000 bushels, virtually the same as the 1956  crop of 8,584,000  but 

50 per cent below the ten-year average of 17,312,000 bushels. Yields, estimated at 15.6 
bushels per acre were only slightly below last year's level of 15.7 bushels. 

Oil Seed Cr 	The 1957 flaxseed crop is now forecast at 23.1 million bushels, down 
2.6 million bushels from the August estimate and 33 per cent belov last 

year's record outturn of 34.5 million. Although acreage sown to the crop increased 15 per 
cent, average yields at 6.6 bushels per acre were well below last year's 11.3 bushels. 
Hot, dry July weather and attacks of the disease 'aster yellows' combined to cause the 
sharp reduction in yields. 

iapeseed production is forecast at 439.6  million pounds, up sharply from 
last year's estimate of 300.5  million pounds. The acreage sown to this crop in 1957  is 
now estimated at 648,000 acres, up 84 per cent from a year earlier but dry sunner weather 
reduced average yields to 679  pounds per acre compared with last years 854.  pounds. 

Production of soybeans currently estimated at a record 6.1 million 
bushols is 15 per cent above last year's 5,3 million and 64 per cent above the ten-year 
average of 3.7 million. The average yield per acre is forecast at 23,8 bushels compared 
with 21.8 last year and the ten-year average of 22.3 bushels. The bulk of the crop is 
grown in Ontario but some  4,000 acres were planted in Manitoba where average yields of 
10.0 bushels per acre are reported. 

The area sown to sunflowers in Ianitoba, the only coimnercial producing 
province, is placed at 35,000 acres, up 6 per cent from a year earlier. Thdicated 
average yields at 700 pounds per acre are 40 per cent above a year earlier. Production 
is forecast at 24.5 million pounds compared with 16.5 million in 1956. 

The area in mustard seed at 92,000 acres in 1957 4 s down sharply from 
the 1956 area of 138,000 acres. Dry sunnner weather cut yields this year to 771 pounds 
per acre compared with last year's yields of 969 pounds. The decrease in both acreage 
and yield reduced the forecast of total production to  71.1 million pounds compared with 
last year's estimate of 133.3  million pounds. 

1'ied Grains 	Canada's 1957 crop of mixed grains, grown principally in Eastern Canada, 
is estimated at 64.3 million bushels, down somewhat from the 66.6 million 

produced in 1956. A crop of this size wld be 10 per cent above the ten-year average of 
58.3 million bushels. The indicated average yield for all Canada, at 44.3 bushels per 
acre is 4 per cent higher than the 42.7 bushels obtained in 1956  and 12 per cent greater 
than the ten-year average of 39.6 bushels per acre. Some 43.6 million bushels of this 
year's crop was g'owri in Ontario where the average yield at 51.9 bushels per acre. is well 
above last year's 45.0  bushels. 

nr Peas and Beans The 1957 production of dry peas is placed at 1.5 million bushels, 
a decrease of 18 per cent from last year's outturn of 1.8 million 

bushels. The decrease is due to a reduction in both acreage and yield. The dry bean 
crop is forecast at 1.2 million bushels, up slightly from last year's 1.1 million, but a 
little below the ten-year average of 1.3 million bushels. 

Corn for Grain Production of corn in 1957 is forecast at 29.5 million bushels, 6 per cent 
above last year's crop of 27.8 million and 59 per cent above the ten-year 

average of 18.6 million bushels. The average yield of 57.3 bushels per acre is 5 per cent 
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above that of last year and 10 per cent above the ten-year average of 51.9 bushels. 
With the exception of 288, COO bushels produced in Manitoba and small quantities 	OthL 
provinces for which estimates are not available, all of this year's crop of grain corn 
is being produced in Ontario. 

Potatoes 	On the basis of yields indicated at rrdd-September. Ihe 1957  pctato crop 
is estimated at 40.2 million cwt. compared with last yar's crop of 

41.4 million and the ten-year average of 38,6 million cwt. Yield prospects improved 
after mid-Aunist in all provinces except Ontario, Manitoba and British Columbia, 
Indicated production in the four major potato producing provinces is as fo11ows 
Prince idward Island, 7.6 million; New Brunswick, 8.0 mi1lion Quebec, 11.9 million 
and Ontario, 5.9 million cwt. 

Forage Crops 	Production of tame hay, including clover and alfalfa, is currently 
placed at 18.2 million tons, ? per cent below last year's estiniabe of 

19.7 million, and 0.4 per cent above the ten-year average of 18.1 million. Production 
of fodder corn is forecast at 3.4 million tons, the same as last year but below the 
ten-year average of 3.7 million tons. 

3ugar Beets 	Production of sugar beets is forecast at 987,559  tons, 11 per cent 
above last year's outturn of 692,955  tons, and 10 per cent above the 

ten-year average of 897,605  tons. Yields at 11.77  tons per acre are some 4 per cent 
above last year's 11.32  tons and 8 per cent above the ten-year average of 10.89 tons. 
Production in Alberta, placed at a record 43O,671 tons, accounts for bout 49 per cent 
of the Canadian total. 

Buckwheat 	Production of buckwheat, gr3-.:z, biiefly in Ontario and Quebec is 
estimated at 2.1 million bushels, compared With 3.2 million in 1956 

and the ten-year average of 3.0 million. Yields at 19.9  bushels per acre are 11 per 
cent higher than last year's level of 18.9 bushels.. 

Field Roots 	The 1957 crop of field roots (turnips, mangels, etc.) is placed at 
338,000 tons compared with 425,000 tons last year and the ten-year 

average of 528,000 tons, Indicated production this year is lower in all provinces 
except New Brunswick. 



Table 1: September Forecast of thi 1957 Production of Principal Field Crops 
in Canada, Compared with Latest Estimates for 1956 

Province 
	

leld pr .cre 	roduction 

1956 	1957 	1956 	1957 

CANADA 	
- acres - 	- bushels - 	- bushels - 

1Iinter wheat 625,000 590,000 32.0 33.3 20,000,000 19,647,000 

Spring wheat 	/ 22 1 156,000 20,410,700 25.0 17.1 553,060,000 3501049,000 

All wheat 22,781,000 21,030,700 25.2 17.6 573,060,000  369,696,000 

Oats for grain 11,706,800 11, 017,000  44.8 35.2 524,445,000 388,311,000 
Barley 8,390,400 9,403,200 32.1 23.8 269,065,000 223,358,000 

Fall rye 368,400 439,500 	/ 15,8 16.8 5,834,000 7,376,000 

Spring rye 178,900 111,100 15.4 11 .0 2,750,000 1 1220,000 
All rye 547000 	/ 	550,600 	/ 15.7 15.6 8 1 584,000 8 1 596,000 
Flaxseed 3,040 1800 3 2485,600 11.3 6.6 34,463,000  23,079,000 
Nixed grains 1,560,500 1,452,200 42.7 44.3 66,608,000 64,333,000 

Corn for grain 509,100 514OO./ 54.6 57.8 27,814, 000  29,462,000 

Buckwheat 168 4 000 1071400 	/ 18.9 19.9 32 177,000 2 1 137,000 
Peas, dry 87,900 84,900 20.7 17.6 1 1817,000 1,493,000 
Beans, dry 65,600 62,500 17.5 19.9 1,146,000 1,241,000 

oybear1s 243,200 25,O00/ 21.8 23.8 5001,000 6 1088,000 
- cwt. - - cwt, - 

Potatoes 312,500 311 1000 	132.3 129.2 41,359,000 40,180,000 
- tons - - tons - 

Tame hay 10,922,000 11,452,000 1.80 1.59 19,655,000 18,211,000 

Fodder corn 394,200 370,700 8.75 9.24 3,450,000 3,425,000 

Field roots 39,700 32,900 10.71 10.27 425,000 338,000 
Sugar beets 78 30878 83,911 	/ 11.32  11.77 892,955 987,559 

PRL'CE EDWARD BLAND - bushels - - bushels - 

Spring wheat 3,100 2,900 27.0 27.0 84,000 78,000 

Oats for drain 98,000 93,000 46.0 45.0 4,508,000 4 1 185,000 
Barley 900 1,000 35.0 36.0 32,000 36,000 

Mixed grains 57,400 52,000 48.0 47.0 2,755,000 2,444,000 
-cwt.  - - 

Potatoes 42,500 45,500 165.0 168.0 7,012,000 7,620,000 
-tons- - tons - 

Tame hay 205,000 210,000 2.06 1.11 422,000 233,000 

Field roots 6,800 6 7 000 12.50 12.50 85,000 75,000 

NOVA SCOTIA - bushels - - bushels - 
Spring wheat 800 600 25.0 27.0 20 0000 16,000 
Oats for grain 43000 40,300 47.0 46.0 2,035,000 1,854,000 
Barley 1,500 1000 37.0 36.0 56,000 47,000 
Mixed grains 9,700 9,900 48.0 44.0 466,000 440 1V000 

 -cwt. - - cwt. - - 
Potatoes 10 5 200 10,200 141.0 148.0 1 2438, 000  1 1 510,000 

- tons - - tons - 

Tame hay 314,000 314,000 2.20 1.46 691 1000 460,000 
Field roots 3,700 3,100 15.00 13.90 56,000 43,000 

NEM BRUN2d ICK - bushels - - bushels - 
Spring wheat 2,100 2,500 29.0 27.0 61 9 000 68 1P 000 
Oats for grain 130,000 121,000 50.0 48.0 6,500,000 5,808,000 
Barley 4,000 4,100 39.0 38.0 156,000 156,000 
Mixed grains 5,400 6,300 47.0 45.0 254,000 284,000 
Buckwheat 5,800 4,500 28.0 32.0 162,000 144,000 

 -cwt. -- 
Potatoes 46 3 200 46 2000 198.0 175.0 9,148,000 8,050 1 000 

 -tons - - tons - 

Tame hay 399,000 392,000 1.90 1.66 758,000 651,000 
Field roots 2,900 2 0 600 10.50 12,50 30,000 32,000 



Table 1: September Forecast of the 1957 Pmduction of Principal Field Crops 
in Canada, Compared with Latest Esbimates for 1956 (continued) 

Province Area - Yield per - Acre Production 

and Crop 1956 1957 1956 1957 1/ 1956 195 11 
QJi!BC - acres - - bu3hels - - bushels 

Sprin -. wheat 15,000 15,000 24.2 23.0 363,000 345,000 

Oats for grain 1,258,000 1 1 258,000 36.8 40.0 46,294,000 50 2 320,000 

Barley 31,600 25,300 30,4 36.0 961,000 911,000 

Fall rye 8,200 8,300 22.1 25.0 181,000 208,000 

Mixed grains 194,000 190 0000 37.4 41.0 7 1 256,000 7,790,000 

Buckwheat 47,400 37,900 25.5 22.0 1,209,000 834,000 

Peas, dry 3,200 4,000 17.5 17.0 56,000 68,000 

Beans, dry 1,500 1 1 500 16.6 14.0 25,000 21,000 
 -cwt. - - cwt. - 

Potatoes 99000 97,900 	102.0 122.0 10,129,000 11 5 944,000  
- tons - - tons - 

Tame hay 3,487 9 000 3,47,0O0 1.75 1.46 6,102,000 5,106 1 000 

Fodder corn 78,900 680300  8.00 9.55 631,000 652 1000 

Field roots 10,100 8,200 8.25 7.80 83,000 64,000 

Sugar beets 5,670 5,839 	/ 9.67 10.62 54,855 62,000 

ONTARIO - bushels - - bushels - 
i.1inter wheat 625,000 590,000 32.0 33.3 20,000,000 19 3 647,000 
Spring wheat 17,100 15,000 20.9 22.8 357,000 342,000 

All wheat 642,100 605,000 31.7 33.0 20057,000  19,989,000  

Oats for grain 1,427,000 1 9 610,000 42,5 50.4 60,648,000 81,144,000 

Barley 105,000 97,000 35.4 40.8 3 1 713 2000 3,958 3000 
Fall rye 85,600 85,000 21.8 24.2 19865,000 2,057,000 

Flaxseed 17,200 12,000 13.2 13.0 227,000 156,000 

Mixed grains 984,000 840,000 45.0 51.9 44,292 2 000 43,596,000 

Corn for grain 502 1000 503,000 55.1 58.0 27,636,000 29,174, 000  

Buckwheat 53,000 30,000 22.4 22.3 1,188,000 669,000 

Peas, dry 7,600 7000 16.7 19.0 127,000 139,000 

Beans, dry 64,100 61,000 17.5 20.0 1,121,000 1 3 220,000 
Soybeans 240 2 000 252,000 22.0 24.0 5,269,000 6,048,000 

-cwt, - - cwt. - 
Potatoes 53,700 55,000 	123.0 108.0 6 2 599,000 5 3940 3 000 

- tons - - tons - 
Tame hay 3,290,000 3050,000 1.95 1.99 6 1416,000 6,666 1t000 
Fodder corn 290 5 000 280,000 9.15 9.40 2,653, 000  2,632,000 

Field roots 16,200 13,000 10.56  9.50 171,000 124,000 

Sugar beets 14,158 19,741 .1( 10.22 12.31 144,679 243,089 

MANITOBA - bushels - - bushels 
Spring wheat 	/ 2 5 199,000 2,114,000 25,6 20.8 56,000,000 44,000,000 

Oats for grain 2,053,000 1,800,000 45.0 32.2 92,000,000 58,000,000 

Barley 1,548000 1 1704,000 26,9 20.0 42,000 1000 34,000,000 

Fall rye 61,400 65,700 16,3 16,7 1 0 000,000 1,100,000 

Spring rye 7,000 7,200 14.3 13.9 100,000 100,000 

All rye 68,400 72,900 16,1 16.5 1,100 2000 1,200,000 

Flaxseed 789 2 000 86,000  1011 5.2 8,000,00O 4,500,000 

Mixed grains 66,900 72000 35.0 26.3 2,342,000 1 1900,000 

Corn for grain 7,100 11,500 	/ 25.0 25.0 178,000 288,000 

Buckwheat 61,800 35,000 ./ 10.0 14.0 618,000 490,000 

Peas, dry 55,600 56 0 000 21.0 16.0 1 1168,000 896,000 

Soybeans 3 1 200 4,000 	/ 1010 10 1 0 32 3000 40,000 

- cwt. - - cwt. - 

Potatoes 16,500 15,300 111.0 71.0 1,831,000 1,080,000 

- tons - - tons - 

Tame hay 634,000 722 1 000 2.00 1.73 1 9 268,000 1 1 250,000 
Fodder corn 19,200 17,900 ,, 5.10 5.80 98,000 104,000 

Sugar beets 224900 21,2422 10.00 9.50 229,000  201,799 



13, 365,000 
3,214,000 
3,791,000 
184,000 

84,400 
268,400 

2,025,000 
62,700 
3,000 

14,500 

723,000 

1,900 

24.4 15.8 
45.0 25.5 

32.7 21,5 
12.4 12.5 

15.0 10.7 
13.7 11.9 
11.1 6.2 

34.0 22.0 

25.0 16.0 
- cwt. - 

83.0 57.0 
- tons - 

1,65 1.11 
3.00 2.50 

- bushels - 

4,881,000 26.5 19.1 
2,791 2 000 48.7 35.8 
3,714,000 33.6 26.9 

94,500 14.6 17.6 

19,500 17,3 11.3 
114,000 15.6 16.5 
572,000 13.9 1010 
215,000 38.8 29.3 
8,500 21.0 19.1 

-cwt. 

16,600 114.0 38.6 
- tons - 

1,887,000 1.41 1.20 

37 0089( 12.85 12.96 

- bushels - 

44,700 21.8 26.8 
89,700 48.2 55.7 
65,500 32.3 34.4 
2,000/ 25.0 25.5 

11,600 10.0 10.6 
4,000 48.9 50.0 
6,100 21.5 29.5 

 -cwt. - - 

10 2000 176.0 174.0 
- tons - 

357,000 1.97 2.17 
2 2 600 15.60  12.30 

WM 

Table 1: September Forecast of the 1957 Production of Principal Field Crops, 
in Canada, Compared with Latest Estimates for 1956 (continued) 

irovince 
	

Area 
	

Production 

1956 	1957 
	 1956 	1951 

- acres - 	- bushc1 - 	- bushels - 

SASKAT CHEWAN 

Spring wheat / 
Oats for grain 

Barley 
Fall rye 

Spring rye 
All rye 

Flaxseed 
Mixed grains 

Peas, dry 

Potatoes 

Tame hay 
Fodder corn 

ALBERTA 

Spring wheat / 
Oats for grain 
Barley 
Fall rye 
Spring rye 
All rye 
Flaxseed 
Mixed grains 
Peas, dry 

Potatoes 

Tame hay 
Sugar beets 

BiUTISH COLUMBIA 

Spring wheat 
Oats for grain 
Barley 
Fall rye 
Flaxseed 
IIixed grains 
Peas, dry 

Potatoes 

Tame hay 
Fodder corn 

14,569,000 
3,670,000 

3,027,000 
157,000 
143,000 
300,000 

1,710,000 

49,400 
2,900 

647,000 
2,100 

5,296,000 
2,935, 000 
3,606,000 

54,700 
28,900 
83,600 
511,000 
189,000 
12,000 

19,500  

1,614,000 
36,150 

53,900 
92,500 

66,400 
l,500y 
13,600 
4,700 
6,600 

10,000 

332,000 
4,000 

355,000,000 211 1000,000 
165,000,000 82,000 2 000 

99 2-Qoo,000 82,000,000 

1,950 , 000  2,3)0,000 

2,150,000 900,000 

4,100,000 3,200,000 

19 1000,000 12,600,000 

1 1 680,000 1,379,000 
72,000 48,000 

- cwt. - 

12215,000 826 9000 
- tons - 

1 19 068,000 800,000 
6,000 5,000 

- bushels - 

140,000,000 93,000,000 

143,000,000 100,000,000 
121,000,000 100,000,000 

800,000 1,660,000 
500,000 220,000 

1,300,000 1,880,000 
7 1100,000 5,700 1 000 
7,333,000 6,300,000 
252,000 162,000 

-wt.  - - 

2,223,000 1,470,000 
- tons - 

2,276,000 2,270 1000 
464,421 480 2 671 

- bushels - 

	

1,175,000 	1,200,000 

	

4,460,000 	5,000,000 

	

2,147,000 	2 9 250,000 
38 2000 51,000 

136,000 123,000 
230,000 200,000 

142 5 000 180 2000 
- cwt. - 

1,764,000 1,740,000 
- tons - 

654,000 775,000 
62,000 32,000 

/ As indicated on the basis of conditions on or about September 15. 

/ Includes Durwn wheat for which separate estimates are shown on Table 3. 

;il devised. 



Table 2: 
in 

September Forecast of the 1957  
the Prairie Provinces, Compared 

Production of Principal Grain Crops 
with Latest Estimates for 1956 

Crop 
Area 	Yield per Acre Production 

1956 	1957 1956 1957 1/ 	1956 1957 1/ 
- acres - - bushels - bushels - 

Spring wheat 22,064,000 	20 2 360,000 25.0 17.1 551,000,000  3481000,000 
Oats for grain 8,658,000 	7,805,000 46.2 30.7 400,000,000 240 2000,000 
Barley 8 2 181,000 	9,209,000 32.0 23.5 262,000,000 216,000,000 
Rye 452,000 	455,300 14.4 13.8 6,500,000 6,280,000 
Flaxseed 3,010 9 000 	3,462 2 000 11.3 6.6 34,100,000 22,800 1V 000 

Table 3: September Forecast of the 1957  Production of Specified Crops 
in the Prairie Provinces, Compared with 1956 

Area 	 MOO 

1956 	1957 
- acres - 	- bushels - 	- bushels - 

DtJRUM WHEAT 

Manitoba 	31,000 89,000 20.0 15J 600,000 1,700,000 
Saskatchewan 	1,043,000 11 793,000 24.5 17.8 25,600,000 32,000 1 000 
Alberta 	447,000 492,000 29.9 20.3 13,400,000 10 5 000,000 

Total 	1021,000 2074,000 26.0 18.4 39 9 600,000 43,700 2 000 

MUSTARD SEED 	 - pounds - 	- 000 pounds - 

Manitoba 	600 	150 	500 	600 	300 	90 
Alberta 	137,000 	92 1000 	971 	772 	133,000 	71 1 000 

Total 	137,600 	92,150 	969 	771 	133,300 	71,090 

RAPESEED 

Manitoba 29,100 27,500 	/ 830 670 24,153 18,425 
Saskatchewan 297,000 535,000 	850 675 252,450 361,125 
Alberta 25,800 85,000 	/ 925 706 23,865 60,000 

Total 351,900 647,500 	854 679 300,468 439,550 

Revised. 

SUNFLOWER SEED 

Manitoba 33 2000 35 9 000 	500 700 16,500 24,500 

/ As indicated on the basis of conditions on or about September 15. 
NOTE: Duruin wheat acreage and production included with spring wheat in Tables 1 and 2. 


